signs, and crossing surfaces, whether performed by the AGENCY or CSXT, shall be the

sole responsibility of the AGENCY.

7) On each anniversary of the Effective Date until termination of this Agreement,

AGENCY shall pay an annual fee to CSXT in the amount of THREE THOUSAND FIVE

HUNDRED TWENTY SIX DOLLARS ($3,526), towards the ongoing maintenance of the

SURFACE (the "Annual Surface Fee"). The Annual Surface Fee shall be increased each year

in accordance with Section 9.

8) The Annual Surface Fee ("Annual Fees") shall be adjusted on an annual basis

by three percent (3%) per annum.